Defendant URY, LLP performed accounting services for the Trusts, which

services included, among other things, the preparation of audited financial statements.

Defendants' respective acts and omissions resulted in an accumulated reserve funding

deficit for the Trusts (the "Deficit") in the amount of Four Hundred Seventy-Two Million

-and 00/100 Dollars ($472,000,000.GO)~

The relief sought is monetary damages and equitable relief.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE: In case of your failure to

appear, judgment may be taken against you by default for the Four Hundred Seventy-

Two Million and 00/100 Dollars ($472,000,000.00) Deficit, together with the costs and

disbursements of this action, plus statutory interest at the rate of six percent (6%) and an

additional collection fee charge of up to twenty-two percent (22%), pursuant to the

provisions of New York State Finance Law, Section 18 (3)-(5).